31 December 2021, the Company does not have any
outstanding balance in this regard.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to
a reasonably possible change in interest rates on
that portion of loans and borrowings affected. With
all other variables held constant, the Company’s
profit before zakat is affected through the impact on
floating rate borrowings, as follows:

ANNUAL REPORT Page 102

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or
future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s
exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange
rates relates primarily to the Company’s purchases
from outside suppliers mainly denominated in Euros.
The exposure in 2021 is SR 37,984,225 (2020: SR
30,651,365).

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a
reasonably possible change in SR and Euro exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant.

The impact on the Company’s profit before zakat is
due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities.

100 basis points increase 100 basis points decrease

SR SR

2021 - -

2020 (1,280,000) 1,280,000

5% increase in exchange rate 5% decrease in exchange rate

SR SR

2021 (1,899,211) 1,899,211

2020 (1,532,568) 1,532,568

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not
meet its obligations under a financial instrument or
customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The
Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating
activities (primarily trade receivables, other current
financial assets and related parties’ balances) and
from its financing activities, including balances with
banks.

Trade receivables

The average credit period granted terms from 15 to
60 days. No interest is charged on outstanding trade
receivables.

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting

date using a provision matrix to measure expected